with the changes in interest rates are held constant.

• The funding forecast in our base scenario incorporates
deposit mix changes and market funding levels consistent
with the base interest rate trajectory. Our hypothetical
scenarios incorporate deposit mix that is the same as in the
base scenario. In higher interest rate scenarios, potential
customer deposit activity that shifts balances into higher
yielding products and/or requires additional market funding
could reduce the expected benefit from higher rates.
Conversely, in lower interest rate scenarios, a potential shift
to a funding mix with lower yielding deposits and/or less
market funding could reduce the impact of lower rates on
earning assets in these scenarios.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits as market interest
rates change, referred to as deposit betas, are informed by
historical behavior and expectations for near-term pricing
strategies. Our actual experience may differ from
expectations due to the lag or acceleration of deposit
repricing, changes in consumer behavior, and other factors.

Table 22: Net Interest Income Sensitivity Over the Next 12 Months
Using Instantaneous Movements

Jun 30, Dec 31,
($ in billions) 2025 2024

Parallel shift (1):

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 1.8 1.3

-100 bps shift in interest rates (2.1) (2.2)

-200 bps shift in interest rates (4.6) (4.4)

Steeper yield curve (1):

+100 bps shift in long-term interest rates 0.4 0.4

-100 bps shift in short-term interest rates (1.6) (1.8)

Flatter yield curve (1):

+100 bps shift in short-term interest rates 1.3 0.9

-100 bps shift in long-term interest rates (0.4) (0.4)

(1) In first quarter 2025, we made an update to exclude the net interest income sensitivity for
trading-related assets and liabilities of our CIB Markets trading business. Prior period
amounts have been revised to conform with the current period presentation.

The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from December 31,
2024, to June 30, 2025, reflected updates for our expected
balance sheet composition. Our interest rate sensitivity indicates
that we would expect to benefit from higher interest rates as our
assets would reprice faster and to a greater degree than our
liabilities, while in the case of lower interest rates, our assets

[…]

(2) Weighted average yields are calculated using the effective yield method and are weighted based on amortized cost, net of ACL. The effective yield method is calculated using the contractual coupon

and the impact of any premiums and discounts and is shown pre-tax. We have not included the effect of any related hedging derivatives. The effective yield for mortgage-backed securities excludes
unscheduled principal payments, and remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying
mortgages mature.

Wells Fargo & Company 68

Table 3.7: Contractual Maturities – Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities

After After
one year five years

Within through through After
By remaining contractual maturity ($ in millions) Total one year five years ten years ten years

June 30, 2025

Held-to-maturity debt securities:

Securities of U.S. Treasury and federal agencies

Amortized cost, net $ 3,796 — — — 3,796

Fair value 2,039 — — — 2,039

Weighted average yield 1.60% — — — 1.60

Securities of U.S. states and political subdivisions

Amortized cost, net $ 18,026 277 411 522 16,816

Fair value 13,954 277 402 494 12,781

Weighted average yield 2.41% 2.11 2.06 2.58 2.42

Federal agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 186,699 — — — 186,699

Fair value 154,769 — — — 154,769

Weighted average yield 2.35% — — — 2.35

Non-agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 1,411 — 39 22 1,350

Fair value 1,429 — 47 24 1,358

Weighted average yield 3.66% — 5.04 2.69 3.63

Collateralized loan obligations

Amortized cost, net $ 9,840 — 319 9,521 —

Fair value 9,875 — 320 9,555 —

Weighted average yield 5.92% — 5.94 5.92 —

Other debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 1,721 — 979 742 —

Fair value 1,713 — 962 751 —

Weighted average yield 5.27% — 4.75 5.95 —

Total held-to-maturity debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 221,493 277 1,748 10,807 208,661

Fair value 183,779 277 1,731 10,824 170,947

Weighted average yield (1) 2.53% 2.11 4.34 5.75 2.35

(1) Weighted average yields are calculated using the effective yield method and are weighted based on amortized cost, net of ACL. The effective yield method is calculated using the contractual coupon
and the impact of any premiums and discounts and is shown pre-tax. We have not included the effect of any related hedging derivatives. The effective yield for mortgage-backed securities excludes